reduced because KCI’s working capital as of the closing date is less than a specified amount.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are based upon available information and a number of assumptions and estimates and are subject
to other uncertainties. These unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are presented for informational purposes only and do not purport to represent
what our actual results of operations or financial position would have been had the KCI acquisition and related transactions described above been consummated at the dates
indicated, nor do they purport to be indicative of our future results of operations or financial condition.

References to “Actuant,” “we,” “us,” “our,” and other similar references in this Exhibit mean Actuant Corporation and its subsidiaries unless otherwise expressly stated
or the context otherwise requires.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
August 31, 2004

(dollars in millions)
(unaudited)

Actuant (1)

KCI (1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 6.0  $ 1.1  $ 17.8(2)  $ 24.9
Accounts receivable, net   90.5   30.0   120.5
Inventories, net   87.1   35.8   3.0(3)   125.9
Deferred income taxes   11.1   4.9   16.0
Other current assets   7.6   2.4   10.0
Assets held for sale   —   15.6   (15.6)(2)

Total current assets   202.3   89.8   5.2   297.3

Property, plant and equipment, net   48.0   18.9   18.0(3)   84.9
Goodwill   145.4   89.1   139.3(3)   373.8
Other intangibles, net   22.1   —   53.0(3)   75.1
Other long-term assets   6.3   7.5   (0.1)(4)  11.0
   (2.7)(3)

Total assets   $ 424.1  $205.3  $ 212.7  $ 842.1

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Current liabilities

Short-term borrowings   $ 1.0  $ —   $   $ 1.0
Trade accounts payable   64.2   15.2   79.4
Accrued compensation and benefits   21.4   5.2   26.6
Income taxes payable   9.6   9.0   18.6
Current maturities of long-term debt   3.8   17.7   (17.7)(5)  3.8
Other current liabilities   34.6   14.0   2.0(3)   47.3

   (3.3)(2)
Liabilities associated with assets held for sale   —   1.0   (1.0)(2)  —

Total current liabilities   134.6   62.1   (20.0)   176.7

Long-term debt, less current maturities   189.1   109.3   101.9(5)   400.3
Deferred income taxes   8.3   2.5   25.1(3)   35.9
Other long-term liabilities   60.1   2.5   0.7(3)   63.3

Minority interest in net equity of consolidated affiliates   0.2   —   0.2
Redeemable convertible preferred stock   —   112.8   (112.8)(7)  —

Shareholders’ equity
Capital stock   4.8   —   0.6(6)   5.4
Additional paid-in capital   (518.3)  —   133.3(6)   (385.0)
Retained earnings   562.9   (83.9)  83.9(7)   562.9
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (17.6)  —   (17.6)

Total shareholders’ equity   31.8   (83.9)  217.8   165.7

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 424.1  $205.3  $ 212.7  $ 842.1

(1) Actuant’s fiscal year ends on August 31 and KCI’s fiscal year ends on December 31. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet combines Actuant’s
historical consolidated balance sheet as of August 31, 2004 with KCI’s historical consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2004, which is the last day of the third
quarter of KCI’s fiscal year.

(2) Reflects the elimination of KCI assets and liabilities not acquired or assumed. In addition, cash and cash equivalents reflect the $18.9 million increase in cash from the
estimated net proceeds from this offering and the proceeds from the new $250 million term loan in excess of amounts required to pay the Cash Portion of the acquisition

[…]

Utilization of the proceeds from this offering and the new term loan to repay Actuant’s revolving credit and commercial paper

borrowings   (38.8)

Total change in debt   $ 84.2

   Immediately prior to the closing of the offering, excluding any borrowings made in connection with the Redemption Deposit which were repaid with a portion of the net

proceeds from the offering, we had approximately $80 million of revolving credit and commercial paper borrowings outstanding. Accordingly, the actual amount of
revolving credit and/or commercial paper borrowings that we repaid with the proceeds from the offering and the new term loan (excluding borrowings made in
connection with the Redemption Deposit) was approximately $57.7 million.

(6) Reflects the issuance of shares of our common stock in the offering.
(7) Reflects the elimination of KCI’s historical shareholders’ equity accounts and redeemable convertible preferred stock pursuant to the application of purchase accounting,

and the issuance of shares of common stock in the offering.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements Of Earnings
For the Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 2004

(dollars in millions, except per share amounts)
(unaudited)

Actuant (1)

KCI (1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Net sales   $ 726.9  $209.1  $ —   $ 936.0
Cost of products sold   495.7   131.2   0.9(2)   632.8
   2.0(3)
   3.0(4)

Gross profit   231.2   77.9   (5.9)   303.2

Selling, administrative and engineering expenses   138.7   41.6   (0.9)(2)  179.4
Amortization of intangible assets   2.2   —   3.0(3)   5.2

Operating profit   90.3   36.3   (8.0)   118.6

Financing costs, net   13.6   12.0   (3.6)(5)  22.0
Charge for early extinguishment of debt   36.7   —   36.7
Other expense (income), net   1.2   —   —   1.2

Earnings from continuing operations before income tax expense and minority interest   38.8   24.3   (4.4)   58.7

Income tax expense   14.7   9.4   (1.7)(6)  22.4
Minority interest, net of income taxes   0.2   —   —   0.2

Earnings from continuing operations   $ 23.9  $ 14.9  $ (2.7)  $ 36.1

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations   $ 1.01   $ 1.38

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations   $ 0.97   $ 1.33

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   23.7   2.5(7)   26.2
Diluted   24.7   2.5(7)   27.2

(1) Because of differing fiscal year-ends for Actuant and KCI, the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of earnings for the fiscal year ended August 31,
2004 combines Actuant’s historical consolidated statement of earnings for that fiscal year with KCI’s historical consolidated results of operations for the twelve months
ended September 30, 2004.

(2) Reflects the reclassification of certain costs classified as selling, general and administrative costs by KCI to conform to Actuant’s classification as cost of sales.
(3) Reflects the expected annual amortization of identifiable finite-lived intangible assets acquired as part of the KCI acquisition and the incremental depreciation on the